
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Social Inclusion Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Jamieson-Ball (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-

Chair), Fairclough, Sue Galloway, King, Potter and Scott  
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 November 2006 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: Clementhorpe Room, Priory Street Centre 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

The formal part of this meeting will begin at 7.00pm and will be 
preceded by an informal discussion on the presentation for the Centre 
for Independent Living feasibility report (agenda item 4 refers) and 
Involving Young People in the Social Inclusion Working Group (agenda 
item 5 refers), commencing at 6.00pm.  

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 

September 2006. An “easy read” version of these minutes is also 
attached for Members’ consideration. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Group’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes 
to register or requires further information is requested to contact 
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of 
this agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday 21 November 
at 10.00am. 
 
 

 



 

4. The Feasibility of a Centre for Independent 
Living for York   

(Pages 15 - 30) 

 To receive a presentation from Lynn Jefferies on the methodology 
and results of the feasibility study on a Centre for Independent 
Living for York. A copy of the report entitled ‘From Client to Citizen: 
A CIL for York? is attached for members information. 
 

5. Involving Young People in the Social Inclusion 
Working Group   

(Pages 31 - 36) 

 To consider options for effectively involving young people in the 
Social Inclusion Working Group. 
 

6. Applications for Funding to Support Effective 
Community Involvement in the Social Inclusion 
Working Group   

(Pages 37 - 46) 

 To consider applications received from two community forums that 
send representatives to the Social Inclusion Working Group for 
financial support to improve the effectiveness of their community’s 
involvement in the work of the SIWG. 
 

7. Community Forum Reports and Feedback   (Pages 47 - 56) 
 To receive a verbal report from Lynn Jeffries from the Disabled 

People’s Forum, one of the community forums involved in the 
Group’s work. An easy read copy of the report is attached. 
 

8. Forward Plan    
 To agree items for future meetings of the Group. 

 
9. Any other business which the Chair considers 

urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   
 
 
 

 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
 
Tel: (01904) 552062 
jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 



 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Jill Pickering 
Democracy Officer 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP 

DATE 20 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS JAMIESON-BALL (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY, KING, LIVESLEY, 
GREENWOOD, POTTER AND SCOTT 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON AND 
FAIRCLOUGH 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in 
addition to the standing declarations made below: 

Cllr King – as a Member of the Access Group 
Cllr Potter – as Older People’s Champion 
Cllr Scott – as Young People’s Champion 

No further interests were declared. 

7. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Social Inclusion Working 
Group held on 26 July 2006 be signed as a correct 
record and the “easy read” version be noted. 

8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

9. PROVISION OF ADULT CHANGING PLACES  

Gavin Harding, a representative from York People First made a 
presentation to the Working Group on the provision of adult changing 
places in addition, Members of the Working Group considered a report on 
taking steps to support the development of places in York. 

The presentation from York People First advocated the need in York for 
public toilet facilities for people with profound and multiple learning 
disabilities.  The presentation made reference to the Changing Places 
Campaign which is working for the installation of Changing Places toilets in 
all city centres, arts venues, shopping centres, hospitals, motorway service 
stations, large railway stations and airports.  Members of the campaign 
include Mencap, PAMIS, Nottingham City Council and the Scottish 
Executive. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



York People First proposed the view that Changing places toilets, which 
specifically cater for the needs of people with learning difficulties and their 
carers, ought to be provided in addition to the standard accessible toilets.  
Significantly, the Changing Places toilet differs from more standard 
accessible toilets by providing height adjustable changing benches and 
hoist systems amongst other things.   

Members of the Working Group were also presented with a copy of a 
‘Changing Places, Changing Lives’ leaflet and were directed to the website 
www.changing-places.org.   

RESOLVED: That the concept of providing adult changing places in 
York be approved in principle and that Officers 
prepare a report back to the Social Inclusion Working 
Group after consultation with Officers in Planning, 
Dumfries and Galloway Council, Nottingham City 
Council and Officers dealing with accommodation 
reviews, for consideration of using Section 106 
c
[...]
ility around places of work. 

RESOLVED:  That; 

i) Social Inclusion Working Group is presented with the equality 
monitoring data received as a routine agenda item with analysis 
of trends. 

ii) The feedback from the group work be fed into Equality Impact 
Plans. 

iii) That the Equality Impact Plans be brought to a future meeting of 
the Social Inclusion Working Group and then on a yearly cycle. 

REASON:  To enable the Social Inclusion Working Group to 
analyse trends and influence improvements in equality 
monitoring and to highlight these issues, by way of the 
minutes, to the Executive. 

11. FUTURE BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION  

Members collated ideas for business for future meetings. 

RESOLVED:  That the Social Inclusion Working Group, 

i) consider the new legislation and the new council policies and 
procedures in relation to the age of the existing staff profile. 

ii) Receive input from the Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender Forum 
(LGBT) on the most appropriate ways of collecting data about 
sexuality. 

iii) To request that the forums that feed into the Social Inclusion 
Working Groups provide a report for the next meeting on what their 
key issues are. 

REASON: To focus the future work of the Social Inclusion 
Working Group. 

Cllr C Jamieson-Ball 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 8.17 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 1 

 

City of York Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Social Inclusion Working Group 
(Social inclusion means including everyone in society. The 
Social Inclusion Working Group has been set up to look 
at how all different communities in York can be given the 
same chances to take part in life and be included) 

 

 

MINUTES 
 

 

 

 

Date of meeting: 20 September 2006 

Page 5



 2 

Members of the Council who were at the 

meeting (to be known as ‘Members’ in these 

minutes): 

 

 Ceredig 

Jamieson-Ball 

(Chair) 

 

Sue Galloway 

 

Ken King 

 

David 

Livesley 

 

Janet 

Greenwood 

 

Ruth Potter 

 

David Scott   

 
Members of the Council who were not able to come to 

the meeting: 

 

Ian Cuthbertson 

 

Bill Fairclough 

 

 

Page 6



 3 

 

People who were at the meeting representing 

community groups: 

 

- Jack Archer and Sue Lister 

from the Older People’s 

Assembly 

 

- Peter Blackburn from the LGBT Forum (LGBT 

stands for Lesbian 

Gay Bisexual and 

Transgender) 

 

- Lynn Jeffries from the 

Disabled People’s Forum 

 

 

 

Page 7



 4 

1.  Adult changing places 

 

 

Gavin Harding from York People First 

talked to the Group about the 

importance of adult changing places 

for disabled people. He said there was 

a need in York for public toilet 

facilities for people with profound and 

multiple learning difficulties. 

 

 He told the Group about  the Changing 

Places Campaign which is working for 

the installation of Changing Places 

toilets in all city centres, arts venues, 

shopping centres, hospitals, motorway 

service stations, large railway stations 

and airports. Members of the Working 

Group were given a copy of a ‘Changing 

Places, Changing Lives’ leaflet and told 

about the website www.changing-

places.org. 

 

Page 8



 5 

 Gavin explained that adult changing 

places toilets which specifically cater 

for the needs of people with learning 

difficulties and their carers, ought to 

be provided in addition to the standard 

accessible toilets. A Changing Places 

toilet differs from more standard 

accessible toilets by providing height 

adjustable changing benches and hoist 

systems amongst other things. 

 

 The Group agreed that there was a 

need for Changing Places Toilets in 

York. Council officers were asked to 

speak to other councils who have done 

this and come up with some ideas for 

doing it in York. This would be 

discussed again at another meeting. 

 

 

Page 9



 6 

2.  Improving the diversity of the council's workforce 

 

 The Group were given
[...]
o 

employ more people from these 

groups. The Group would like to see 

these plans when they are finished so 

it can say how well it thinks the 

council is doing. 

 

 

 

  

  

 

Page 12



 9 

 

3. Future Meetings 

 
 

The Group thought about other things 

it would like to talk about at future 

meetings. 

 

• What the council is doing to stop age 

discrimination and to employ more 

older and younger people. 

 

• The views of the LGBT Forum about 

whether the Council should ask staff 

about their sexual orientation. 

 
 

• The community forums to bring 

issues that they want to talk about. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



From Client to Citizen: 

A CIL for York? 

 

 

                                              
 

 

 

 

A report for the Social Inclusion Working 

Group, City of York Council, on the feasibility 

of a Centre for Independent Living for York 

 
Funded by the Disabled People’s Advisory Group, 

City of York Council 

 
 

Produced by the Centre for Independent Living 

Steering Group and written by Alison Cowen and 

Lynn Jeffries, November 2006 

Agenda Item 4Page 15



 2 

What’s it all about? 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Last December a group of disabled people 

in York applied for a small grant to do a 

study to find out if York needs a Centre for 
Independent Living (CIL). 

 

 

The government wants disabled people to 

have more choice and control over their 
lives. 

 

 

An independent living organisation would 

be user led and based on the values of 
rights, choice, control, inclusion and 

independence. 

 

 

1 in every 6 people uses support services 
at some time in their life so we realised 

that lots of people would have a view 

about a CIL. 

 
 

We have talked to as many disabled 

people and organisations in York as 

possible to find out what independent 

living services disabled people want. 
 

 

 

We talked to lots of people in the
[...]
owing options for addressing 
the involvement of young people. 

A  Officers from the Youth Service to attend the meetings to advocate on behalf 
of young people. There role would only be to articulate the views of young 
people as have already been expressed through consultation and 
involvement activity, as recorded on the consultation database. 

B Include issues that are important to young people are placed on the forward 
plan and with the advise and support of the Youth Service relevant young 
people are invited to attend those particular meetings.  

C Hold a once-yearly social inclusion event for young people – a Social 
Inclusion Youth Forum. This could ascertain the views of young people on a 
number of social inclusion and equality issues and may lead to the 
identification of two younger people interested in attending the SIWG on a 
regular basis. Representation on this would be drawn from within the BME 
forum and Disabled People’s Forum as well as other appropriate groups 
across the City. 

D The relevant Community Forums involved in the SIWG work to better involve 
young people in their activities and by so doing identify a young person who 
would be interested in representing the views of young people from that 

Page 32



 

community at the SIWG. These young people’s representatives would be 
offered an extra place on the SIWG.  

E A combination of options A-D above. 

5. Analysis 
 

5.1 Option A enables the views of young people to be fed into the SIWG. The views 
expressed have already been articulated by young people and as such they would 
be accountable and representative. However without young people present to listen 
to and participate in the discussions it is not possible to respond to the intricacies of 
a discussion or express a clear view on the detail of any recommendation or report.  

5.2 Option B on the other hand allows for the direct involvement of young people in 
discussions that have already been highlighted as important to
[...]
ctive and comprehensive involvement 
of young people given the current overall approach to young people’s involvement 
in the city. 

9.3 Request that officers develop detailed plans for a Social Inclusion Youth Forum in 
partnership with other relevant agencies and to discuss these plans at a future 
meeting. 

 Reason: To develop a more comprehensive and inclusive means of involving young 
people in issues of social inclusion and equality. 

 

Page 34



 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Kevin Banfield  
Head of Performance Improvement 
 
Report Approved � Date 6

th
 November 2006 

Julian Horsler 
Equalities Officer 
Chief Executives 
551704 

 

  

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                               Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                          Name 
Title                                                            Title 
Tel No.                                                       Tel No. 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Social Inclusion Working Group  
 

22nd November 2006 

Report of the Head of Performance Improvement 

 

Applications for funding to support effective community 
involvement in the Social Inclusion Working Group. 

 

Summary 

1. Two community forums that send representatives to the Social Inclusion Working 
Group (SIWG) have applied for financial support to help improve the effectiveness of 
their community’s involvement in the work of the SIWG. These applications are 
outlined in appendices A and B. 

 Background 

2. In July the Social Inclusion Working Group invited community forums to apply to the 
Group for financial support if this was needed to facilitate more effective involvement 
of the community in the Group’s work. The Equalities team has a budget of £7,240 
which the SIWG can recommend is spent on its identified priorities. These, as agreed 
at the July meeting, are: 

A. Making meetings accessible and inclusive 
The budget could be used to make meetings accessible and inclusive for the 
community representatives attending. This could be to pay for interpretation or to 
cover transport or child care expenses. 

 
B. To support engagement with wider community 
The budget could be used to help the community forums to inform the members of 
the community they represent of the work of the SIWG and to seek their views. 

 
C. To facilitate forum meetings 
Some forums have few if any resources and holding accessible and inclusive 
meetings can be difficult. The budget could be used to help pay for venue hire, 
publicity etc. 

 
D. To support initiatives prioritised by the Group 
The SIWG may wish to support wider community involvement initiatives, research the 
needs of particular groups or to facilitate the development of a new community 
project. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 37



 

Options  

3. Two forums participating in the SIWG, the Older People’s Assembly (OPA) and the 
Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Forum (LGBF), have submitted applications for funding. 
These applications are detailed in Appendix A and Appendix B but can be 
summarised as follows: 

Forum 
Amount 
Requested 
£ 

Purpose 
Summary of what funding 
would pay for 

OPA 1,130 B - To support 
engagement with wider 
community 

Newsletter printing and 
postage. Development of 
website. 

LGBF 1,750 B - To support 
engagement with wider 
community 

Newsletter production, 
printing and postage. 
Improving ease of contact 
by LGB people with forum 
representatives. 

Total 2,880   

 

Analysis 

4. Both of the applications for financial support meet the criteria established by the 
SIWG in July. In total they add up to £2,880 which would leave over £3,000 in this 
financial year for other initiatives that the SIWG may wish to prioritise. Some other 
forums may also make requests for funding at the January meeting for example 
(however this is the last possible date that any application can be made from this 
year’s budget). 

5. The forums have in their applications outlined how they would intend to report back 
to the Social Inclusion Working Group on how they have spent any funding they are 
given by the Group and how effective this has been at improving engagement with 
the wider community. 

 

Corporate Objectives 

6. The emphasis of the SIWG is to improve the effectiveness of the organisation in 
meeting the diverse needs of its customers. The applications for funding from the 
community forums participating in the Group are designed to enhance the wider 
community’s engagement. Hence the main corporate priority that this paper address 
are: 

• Improve our focus on the needs of customers and residents in designing and 
providing services. 

Page 38



 

 

 Implications 

Financial Implications 

7. If both funding applications are supported by the SIWG then the total expenditure will 
be £2,880.  

Equalities Implications 

8. The funding applications, if met, will support the effective engagement of 
disadvantaged communities in the Council’s decision making process. 

 

Risk Management 
 

9. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy. There are no risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report. This would support the Council’s 
work to implement the Equality Standard for Local Government and the embedding 
of the Council’s Equality Strategy - “Pride in our Communities”. 

 

Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to: 

1) Consider the funding application made by the Older People’s Assembly and to 
advise that it is met in full. 

Reason: The funding application meets the criteria established by the SIWG and 
the budget to support this work for 2006/7 has sufficient resources to meet this 
expenditure. 

2) Consider the funding application made by the Lesbian Gay and Bisexual Forum 
and to advise that it is met in full. 

Reason: The funding application meets the criteria established by the SIWG and 
the budget to support this work for 2006/7 has sufficient resources to meet this 
expenditure. 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Kevin Banfield  
Head of Performance Improvement 
 
Report Approved � Date 23

rd
 October 2006 

Julian Horsler 
Equalities Officer 
Chief Executives 
551704 

 

  

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 

Page 39



 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                               Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                          Name 
Title                                                            Title 
Tel No.                                                       Tel No. 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex A - Application for financial support to facilitate effective community involvement – Older 
People’s Assembly 
 
Annex B - Application for financial support to facilitate effective community involvement – Lesbian 
Gay and Bisexual Forum 
 

Page 40



  ANNEX A 

City of York Council 

Social Inclusion Working Group 
 

Application for financial support to facilitate effective 
community involvement. 

 
Name of Forum: York Older People’s Assembly 

Contact details: Don Parlabean  
 

Total amount of funding requested: £1,130 

 

The SIWG identified three areas where community forums may apply for funding to 
support effective involvement. 

Please explain how the application meets one or more of these. 

A. Making meetings accessible and 
inclusive 

The budget could be used to make 
meetings accessible and inclusive for the 
community representatives attending. This 
could be to pay for interpretation or to cover 
transport or 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP 

DATE 22 NOVEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS JAMIESON-BALL (CHAIR), 
CUTHBERTSON, SUE GALLOWAY, LIVESLEY 
(SUB FOR CLLR FAIRCLOUGH), SCOTT AND 
SIMPSON-LAING (SUB FOR CLLR POTTER)   

IN ATTENDANCE JACK ARCHER – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
SUE LISTER – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
PETER BLACKBURN – LGBT FORUM 
KAREN ROBERTS – LGBT FORUM 
ELLY TREANOR – LGBT FORUM 
RITA SANDERSON – BME CITIZENS’ OPEN    

FORUM (YREN) 
DARYOUSH MAZLOUM - BME CITIZENS’ OPEN  

FORUM (YREN) 
LYNN JEFFRIES – DISABLED PEOPLE’S FORUM 
ALISON COWAN – DISABLED PEOPLE’S FORUM 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FAIRCLOUGH, KING AND 
POTTER 

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in 
addition to the standing declarations below: 
 
Cllr Scott – as Young People’s Champion 
Cllr Livesley – as Deputy Older People’s Champion 
 
No further interests were declared. 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Social Inclusion Working 

Group held on 20 September 2006 be signed as a 
correct record and the “easy read” version be noted 
subject to the deletion of the words “which specifically 
cater for the needs of people with learning difficulties 
and their carers” from the third paragraph of Minute 9 
(Provision of Adult Changing Places) in both sets of 
Minutes. 

 
Arising out of discussion it was confirmed that co-opted Members were 
able to appoint a substitute to attend the meeting in their place, if required. 
 



Officers stated that, if Members were happy, they would photograph the 
new co-optees at the January meeting for the inclusion of their pictures in 
the “easy read” version of the minutes. 
 

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

15. THE FEASIBILITY OF A CENTRE FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING FOR 
YORK  
 
Members had received a presentation from Lynn Jeffries on the feasibility 
of a Centre for Independent Living for York (CIL), during the informal 
discussion prior to the meeting. 
 
Consideration was given to a report prepared for the Social Inclusion 
Working Group by the Centre for Independent Living Steering Group, 
written by Alison Cowen and Lynn Jeffries, which provided more 
information on the following: 
 

• What a Centre for Independent living was 

• The law in relation to CIL’s 

• Findings from a consultation event 

• Organisation of a CIL in York together with recommendations. 
 
Alison Cowen confirmed that from earlier informal discussion there 
appeared to be positive support for the setting up of a CIL for York. It was 
now important that a steering group was set up which involved disabled 
people and family members who attended the proposed consultation 
events to progress the work and for an audit of current services and 
payments to be undertaken. 
 
Officers confirmed that it was important that the Council (Social Services) 
were involved with the steering group and that it would be useful if this 
could be added into the feasibility document.  
 
In answer to questions regarding funding, Lynn Jeffries confirmed that it 
was hoped that, following the audit of services already available in York, a 
crossover of services would be identified which could lead to monies being 
utilised for funding.  
 
Members confirmed that this was still a draft report and that for a fully 
informed discussion Members would require sight of the full report. It was 
confirmed that Officers would also need to prepare a report with 
recommendations on how the SIWG could support progress of the 
scheme. 
 
 
RESOLVED:            i) That the presentation and feasibility study for a 

Centre for Independent Living in York be 
welcomed and noted. 



 
ii) That further consideration of the feasibility 

report be deferred pending an Officer report 
outlining options to take forward the setting up 
of a CIL in York with partner organisations to 
include how the Council can meet its 
obligations for a user led organisation in the 
area by 2010. 

 
REASON:  To update Members on the feasibility of setting 

up a Centre for Independent Living in York.  
 

16. INVOLVING YOUNG PEOPLE IN THE SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING 
GROUP  
 
Members considered a report which explored options for effectively 
involving young people in the Social Inclusion Working Group. 
 
Officers reported feedback from the sub group’s discussion at the earlier 
informal meeting: 
 
Group 1 

• That there was no correct solution but the appointment of 
young people representatives through a Social Inclusion 
Youth Forum or from the Youth Council to attend SIWG 
meetings would be a suitable option.  

 
Group 2 

• Options B and D were of the greatest interest to this Group 

• Other points raised included that it would not be possible for 
young people under 18 years to have voting rights on the 
Group if Council agreed voting rights for co-opted members 
in the future  

• How to use the role of the Young People’s Champion which 
had not be included in the report. 

 
In answer to questions regarding the use of a web based forum for young 
people Officers confirmed that this had been examined by the Young 
Peoples Working Group. It had been found that there were problems with 
resources and concerns had been raised regarding inappropriate activity 
on the site. 
 
Certain Members raised concerns regarding accountability as the 
recommendation proposed that Officers from the Youth Service would 
interpret information received from young people. It was questioned 
whether the Group wanted the views of young people fed into the Group or 
the appointment of 2 representatives. 
 
Members expressed the view that it was important to have young people 
representation on the Group and that this should be done quickly. It was 
also felt important to hear the views of young people who had had direct 



involvement in topics that would be discussed at future meetings together 
with input from other Forums that linked up with young people. 
 
Consideration was also given to the need for wider engagement with 
young peoples groups and the possibility of using the Groups budget to 
assist with this.  
 
The options considered were 
 
A  Officers from the Youth Service to attend the meetings to advocate 

on behalf of young people. Their role would only be to articulate the 
views of young people as have already been expressed through 
consultation and involvement activity, as recorded on the 
consultation database. 

B Include issues that are important to young people are placed on the 
forward plan and with the advice and support of the Youth Service 
relevant young people are invited to attend those particular 
meetings.  

C Hold a once-yearly social inclusion event for young people – a 
Social Inclusion Youth Forum. This could ascertain the views of 
young people on a number of social inclusion and equality issues 
and may lead to the identification of two younger people interested 
in attending the SIWG on a regular basis. Representation on this 
would be drawn from within the BME forum and Disabled People’s 
Forum as well as other appropriate groups across the City. 

D The relevant Community Forums involved in the SIWG work to 
better involve young people in their activities and by so doing 
identify a young person who would be interested in representing the 
views of young people from that community at the SIWG. These 
young people’s representatives would be offered an extra place on 
the SIWG.  

E A combination of options A-D above. 
 
RESOLVED:      i)    That subject to Option A being reworded to state that 

the Children and Young Persons Champion will attend 
meetings to advocate on behalf of young people rather 
than “Officers from the Youth Service” Option E be 
supported for addressing the involvement of young 
people in the SIWG. 

 
REASON: Option E provides for the most effective and 

comprehensive    involvement of young people given 
the current overall approach to young people’s 
involvement in the city. 

 
              ii) That the Youth Council be consulted on the best 

method of appointing two young people for to 
represent them on the Group. 

 
             iii) That the SIWG review the above option at the end of a 

six month period. 
 



             iv) That the next meeting give consideration to ways of 
using the Groups budget to engage young people and 
in assisting them to feed their views into the work of 
the Group.  
 

REASON:              To develop a more comprehensive and inclusive 
means of    involving young people in issues of social 
inclusion and equality. 

 
17. APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING TO SUPPORT EFFECTIVE 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN THE SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING 
GROUP  
 
Members considered a report, which detailed applications, received from 
two community forums for financial support to improve the effectiveness of 
their community’s involvement in the work of the Social Inclusion Working 
Group. 
 
The applications for financial support had been received from the following  
 

Forum 
Amount 
Requested 
£ 

Purpose 
Summary of what 
funding would pay 
for 

OPA 
(Older 
People’s 
Assembly) 

1,130 To support 
engagement with 
wider community 

Newsletter printing 
and postage. 
Development of 
website. 
 

LGBF 
(Lesbian, Gay 
and Bisexual 
Forum) 

1,750 To support 
engagement with 
wider community 

Newsletter 
production, printing 
and postage. 
Improving ease of 
contact by LGB 
people with forum 
representatives. 
 

 
Officers confirmed that both applications met the criteria established by the 
Group in July for receipt of financial support. 
 
Officers indicated that if approved this would leave approximately £3000 in 
the budget to be allocated at the January meeting otherwise it would be 
lost and he asked for any applications to be submitted prior to Christmas 
for consideration at the January meeting. 
 
Members referred to the application from the Older People’s Assembly and 
their indication that their newsletter and website would include reports of 
discussion at the SIWG. Confirmation was received from the LGBT 
representative that they would also undertake to include this information on 
their website.  
 



RESOLVED:    i) That the funding application made by the Older 
People’s    Assembly in the sum of £1,130 be met in 
full. 

 
REASON:  The funding application meets the criteria established 

by the SIWG and the budget to support this work for 
2006/7 has sufficient resources to meet this 
expenditure. 

 
ii) That the funding application made by the Lesbian Gay 

and Bisexual Forum in the sum of £1,750 be met in 
full. 

 
REASON:  The funding application meets the criteria established 

by the SIWG and the budget to support this work for 
2006/7 has sufficient resources to meet this 
expenditure. 

 
18. COMMUNITY FORUM REPORTS AND FEEDBACK  

 
Members received a report from Lynn Jeffries from the Disabled People’s 
Forum, one of the community forums involved in the Group’s work. An 
“easy read” version of the report had been attached to the agenda for 
Members information. Lynn confirmed that the Disabled People’s Forum 
had now been appointed and that their first meeting was scheduled for 
early December. She stated that this would be her last meeting of the 
Group, as the Forum would be putting forward representatives to attend 
future meetings. 
 
Members also received a verbal report from Sue Lister representing the 
Older People’s Assembly who reported that the Assembly followed a 
government initiative “Better Government for Older People”. This had set 
up 28 pilot projects of which York was one to enable older people at grass 
roots level a direct channel of communication to government. She also 
reported on their recent work which involved Information Fairs as part of 
the distribution of transport tokens and bus passes event at the Guildhall 
and the York 50+ Festival.   
 
Members thanked Group representatives for their feedback and 
attendance at the meeting and in particular to Lynn for her involvement in 
the setting up of the Disabled People’s Forum. 
 

19. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members collated ideas for business for future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Social Inclusion Working Group. 
 

i) Consider the new legislation and the new council policies and 
procedures in relation to the age of the existing staff profile. 

ii) Receive input from the Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender 
Forum (LGBT) on the most appropriate ways of collecting 
data about sexuality. 



iii) Undertake training on the social barriers to disabilities to 
better inform Group members. 

iv)    Give consideration at the next meeting of ways of using the 
Groups budget to engage young people and in assisting 
them to feed their views into the work of the Group.  

 
 

REASON: To focus the future work of the Social Inclusion 
Working Group. 

 
 
 
 
Cllr C Jamieson-Ball 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 8.15 pm]. 
 


